(a)	 Foreign Currency Risk

	 The Group and the Company are exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions and balances
that are denominated in currencies other than RM. Foreign currency risk is monitored closely on an
ongoing basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

	 The net unhedged financial assets of the Group and of the Company not denominated in RM were
as follows:-

		  Group and Company
	 United States Dollar

	 				   2015	 2014
					   RM	 RM

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments
Currency exposure				   110,651 	  57,214

		  Swedish Krona
	 				   2015	 2014
					   RM	 RM

Other investments
Currency exposure				   41,202 	  41,202

81

Notes to
the Financial Statements (Cont’d)
31 December 2015

 ANNUAL REPORT 2015  I   M N C WIRELESS BERHAD

30.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(i)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(a)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

					   2015	 2014
				   RM	 RM

	 	 	 	 	  Increase/ 	  Increase/
	 	 	 	 	  (Decrease) 	  (Decrease)

Effects on profit after tax/equity

Strengthened by 10%
- United States Dollar			   11,065 	  5,721
- Swedish Krona				   4,120 	  4,120

Weakened by 10%
- United States Dollar			   (11,065)	  (5,721)
- Swedish Krona				   (4,120)	  (4,120)

(b)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing
borrowings. The Group’s and the Company’s policies are to obtain the most favourable interest rates
available. Any surplus funds of the Group and of the Company will be placed with licensed financial
institutions to generate interest income.

	 Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest
rates as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  Group and Company
					   2015	 2014
					   RM	 RM
	 	 	 	 	  Increase/ 	  Increase/
	 	 	 	 	  (Decrease) 	  (Decrease)

Effects on profit after tax/equity

Increase of 100 basis points (bp)			   (29,307)	  (30,842)
Decrease of 100 bp				   29,307 	  30,842

82

Notes to
the Financial Statements (Cont’d)
31 December 2015

 ANNUAL REPORT 2015  I   M N C WIRELESS BERHAD

30.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(i)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(c)	 Equity Price Risk

	 The Group and the Company are exposed to equity price risk arising from their investment in quoted
shares. The quoted shares in Malaysia are listed on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. These
instruments are classified as available-for-sale financial assets. The Group and the Company do not
have exposure to commodity price risk.

	 Equity Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis